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DA RAMSEY CONFIRMS PG&E FILING ABOUT PLEADING GUILTY TO 85 COUNT 

CRIMINAL INDICTMENT ON CAMP FIRE DEATHS 

 

Butte County District Attorney Mike Ramsey today confirmed that a Pacific Gas and Electric 

Company (PG&E) filing in both the US Bankruptcy Court and before the Security and Exchange 

Commission correctly states the company was recently indicted by a Butte County Grand Jury 

and the utility plans to plead guilty as charged to all 85 felony counts in that indictment.  

 

Ramsey said the indictment consists of 84 individual counts of Involuntary Manslaughteri (a 

violation of California Penal Code section 192(b)) naming each of the persons killed in the Camp 

Fire by PG&E’s criminal negligence. The indictment also has a count of Unlawfully Causing a 

Fire (a violation of California Penal Code section 452) which includes three special allegations 

for PG&E’s causing great bodily injury to a firefighter; causing great bodily injury to more than 

one surviving victim; and causing multiple structures to burn (listed as approximately 18,804 

structures).  

 

Ramsey noted when the indictment was returned, it was sealed by a Butte County Superior Court 

judge per standard grand jury procedure. As a result of the sealing, Ramsey said he could not 

disclose the specifics of the evidence that lead to the indictment until such time as PG&E is 

arraigned and pleads guilty to the indictment.ii The District Attorney said it was initially expected 

PG&E would appear and plead guilty through its CEO/Director William Johnson this Friday, 

March 27, 2020 in North Butte County Superior Court in Chico. However, the recent 

confirmation of COVID-19 virus cases in Butte County has led to the courthouse being closed 

this week for the protection of the public and staff. A new date of April 24, 2020 for the guilty 

pleas and sentencing on the indictment has now been selected in consultation with the court.  

 

Ramsey noted that when PG&E is sentenced, it will have to pay the maximum fine allowed 

under California law for the 85 felony counts, which court staff calculated at $3,486,950. (The 

calculation is derived from the statutory maximum fine of $50,000 on the fire count and the 

statutory maximum fine of $10,000 for each manslaughter count plus various court fees 

statutorily added to those maximums.) Ramsey noted this fine was separate and apart from the 

negotiated $25.5 billion set aside for fire victims in PG&E’s bankruptcy proceedings [$13.5 

billion for private claims; $11 billion for insurance companies’ claims; and $1 billion for 

government entity claims (including $270 million to the Town of Paradise; $253 million to the 

County of Butte; and $47.5 million to the Paradise Recreation and Park District)]. Ramsey said 

PG&E’s plea will also include a payment of $500,000 to his office for costs of the investigation. 



 

 

Other agreements with the company included having a federally-appointed court monitor of 

PG&E’s safety performance report to the Butte County District Attorney for the next two years 

and a commitment to rewater the Miocene Canal.  

 

Ramsey said his staff had worked late last week and into the weekend to notify the next-of-kin of 

the Camp Fire deceased victims, with Ramsey holding a confidential Facebook Live briefing 

with them ahead of the expected PG&E bankruptcy/SEC disclosure today so they would not be 

surprised.  

 

Ramsey noted the 16-member Grand Jury that returned the indictment was specially and secretly 

empaneled under a provision of the California Penal Code in March of 2019 at the Butte County 

Superior Court to pursue a criminal investigation into the utility’s role in the Camp Fire. Per the 

penal code, such grand juries have a limit of one-year in which to complete their investigation. 

Ramsey had high praise for this assemblage of ordinary citizens who were selected from over 

100 summoned potential jurors. Ramsey noted the extraordinary sacrifice of the initial 19 finally 

selected, who worked steadily for nearly a year without being able to tell employers, family or 

friends what they were working on due to the secrecy oath of Grand Jurors. “They carefully 

listened to nearly 100 witnesses, examined over 1400 exhibits and produced many thousands of 

pages of transcript,” Ramsey noted.  

 

Ramsey also acknowledged the help of many allied agencies in pursuit of the criminal 

investigation, including the California Attorney General’s Office, Cal Fire, the FBI, the Eastern 

District of California U.S. Attorney’s Office; and the San Mateo County District Attorney’s 

Office. 

 

Ramsey said by pleading guilty to each of the 85 felony counts, the utility will admit the evidence 

establishes its criminal responsibility for causing the Camp Fire and the deaths of 84 victims 

“beyond a reasonable doubt.” Ramsey said the guilty plea also waives any jury or other trial; and 

waives any appeal, bringing finality to the victims and hopefully a bit of a sense of “justice done” 

for the Butte Strong community. 

                                                 
i The official Butte County Sheriff-Coroner count of deceased Camp Fire victims was 85. 

However during the subsequent investigation more information was developed which cast doubt 

that one of those deaths was a direct result of the Camp Fire. 

 
ii Although prevented at this time from going into the details of the evidence supporting Pacific 

Gas and Electric Company’s criminal responsibility for the Camp Fire and the 84 deaths, Ramsey 

did provide an example of California Jury Instructions which outlines the evidence and law 

necessary for a criminal jury to find guilt: 

 

Unlawfully Causing a Fire (Pen Code § 452) 

To find a corporation guilty of this crime the evidence must prove that: 

1. The corporation caused the burning of a structure/forest land/property; 

2. The corporation did so recklessly; AND 

3. The fire caused great bodily injury to another person. 

A corporation acts recklessly when: 

1.  It is aware that its actions present a substantial and unjustifiable risk of causing a 

fire,  

2. It ignores that risk, AND 

3. Ignoring the risk is a gross deviation from what a reasonable person would have 

done in the same situation. 



 

 

                                                                                                                                                             

To set fire to or burn means to damage or destroy with fire either all or part of something, no 

matter how small the part. 

Great bodily injury means significant or substantial physical injury. It is an injury that is greater 

than minor or moderate harm. Death constitutes great bodily injury. 

A structure is any building. 

Forest land means brush-covered land, cut-over land, forest, grasslands, or woods. 

Property means personal property or land other than forest land. 

 

Involuntary Manslaughter: Failure to Perform Legal Duty (Pen. Code, § 192(b)) 

To find a corporation guilty of involuntary manslaughter in violation of Penal Code section 

192(b) based on failure to perform a legal duty the evidence must prove that: 

1. The corporation had a legal duty to the decedent; 

2. The corporation failed to perform that legal duty; 

3. The corporation’s failure was criminally negligent; AND 

4. The corporation’s failure caused the death of decedent. 

A public utility has a legal duty to construct, maintain, and operate its electrical lines and 

equipment in a manner that will minimize the risk of catastrophic wildfire posed by those 

electrical lines and equipment. 

Criminal negligence involves more than ordinary carelessness, inattention, or mistake in 

judgment. A corporation acts with criminal negligence when: 

1. It acts in a reckless way that creates a high risk of death or great bodily injury; and 

2. A reasonable person would have known that acting in that way would create such 

a risk. 

In other words, a corporation acts with criminal negligence when the way it acts is so different 

from how an ordinarily careful person would act in the same situation that its act amounts to 

disregard for human life or indifference to the consequences of that act. 

An act causes death if the death is the direct, natural, and probable consequence of the act and the 

death would not have happened without the act. A natural and probable consequence is one that 

a reasonable person would know is likely to happen if nothing unusual intervenes. In deciding 

whether a consequence is natural and probable, consider all of the circumstances established by 

the evidence. 

There may be more than one cause of death. An act causes death, only if it is a substantial factor 

in causing the death. A substantial factor is more than a trivial or remote factor. However, it does 

not need to be the only factor that causes the death. 

 

 

 


